## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 90-23-24

## BY ALDERPERSONS SALAZAR AND FELDE.

## **NOVEMBER 6, 2023.**

A RESOLUTION authorizing the appropriate City officials to execute the Joint Powers Agreement for Sheboygan County and City of Sheboygan 911 Emergency Systems..

WHEREAS, Sheboygan County and the City of Sheboygan have each implemented an Emergency 911 System for the purposes of providing emergency services to residents and visitors of these municipalities, including fire fighting, law enforcement, ambulance, medical and other emergency services; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. § 256.35(9) "Joint Powers Agreement" requires that in implementing 911 systems as has been done by both Sheboygan County and the City of Sheboygan, municipalities shall annually enter into a Joint Powers Agreement, which Agreement shall be applicable on a daily basis and which shall provide that if an emergency services vehicle is dispatched in response to a request through either the Sheboygan County 911 System or the City of Sheboygan 911 System, such vehicle shall render its services to the persons needing the services, regardless of whether the vehicle is operating outside the vehicle's normal jurisdictional boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Joint Powers Agreement – Sheboygan County and City of Sheboygan 911 Emergency Systems, effective for calendar year 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a fully executed copy of this Joint Powers Agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice, as required by Wis. Stat. § 256.35(9)(c).

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL	
Presiding Officer	Attest
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan	Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan